

No. 22-270

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANCHERS CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND
UNITED STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA; TRACY and
DONNA HUNT, d/b/a THE MW CATTLE CO., LLC;
KENNY and ROXY FOX,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; ANIMAL AND
PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE; TOM VILSACK, in
his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; and
KEVIN SHEA, in his capacity as Administrator of the
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Kara Rollins
Mark S. Chenoweth
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

February 14, 2023

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. RESPONDENTS’ EFFORTS TO DISTINGUISH THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S <i>MICCOSUKEE</i> DECISION ARE UNAVAILING	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS IN CONSIDERABLE TENSION WITH THIS COURT’S <i>PUBLIC</i> CITIZEN DECISION	9
III. THE MEANING OF “ESTABLISHED” IS A FREQUENTLY RECURRING QUESTION WORTHY OF THE COURT’S ATTENTION	11
IV. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS TAKEN ON ADDED SIGNIFICANCE IN LIGHT OF APHIS’S PROPOSED RULE	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>American Oversight v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 4355576 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2021).	11
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).	8
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. S. Everglades Restoration Alliance</i> , 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002).	3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. Nat’l Park Service</i> , 2022 WL 1657013 (D.D.C. May 14, 2022)	11
Statutes:	
Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), 5 U.S.C. app. 2 §§ 1-16	1-11, 13
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3(2).	3
5 U.S.C. App. 2, §§ 9 & 10.	3

Miscellaneous:

APHIS, Proposed Rule, “Use of Electronic Identification Eartags as Official Identification in Cattle and Bison,” 88 Fed. Reg. 3320 (Jan. 19, 2023)	2, 12, 13
Executive Order 10007 (1962)	9, 10
WEBSTER’S NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY, G. & C. Merriam Co. (1981)	4
S. Rep. No. 92-1098 (1972).	10
